
Date of issue: Tuesday, 3 May 2016

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD
Councillor Rob Anderson, Leader
Naveed Ahmed, Business Representative
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive
Iain Harrison, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Councillor Sabia Hussain, Health & Wellbeing Commissioner
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative
Krutika Pau, Interim Director of Children's Services
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
Rachel Pearce, NHS Commissioning Board Representative
Alan Sinclair, Interim Director Adult Social Services
Superintendent Gavin Wong, Thames Valley Police

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 11TH MAY, 2016 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declaration of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete 
a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd March 
2016

1 - 6

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

3.  Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP)

7 - 22

4.  SWB Future ways of working and priorities 23 - 38

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

5.  Local Healthwatch for Slough To Follow

6.  Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016-17 39 - 78 All

7.  Attendance Report 79 - 80

8.  Date of Next Meeting

20th July 2016



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair) and Hussain.  Naveed Ahmed, 
Ruth Bagley, Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell (from 5.22pm), Alan 
Sinclair and CI Wong (deputising for Supt Bowden until 6.10pm)

Apologies for Absence:- Supt Bowden, Iain Harrison, Lise Llewellyn, 
Les O'Gorman, Krutika Pau and Colin Pill

PART 1

58. Declaration of Interest 

No declarations were made.

59. Membership Update 

The Board noted that Iain Harrison would be the new representative of Royal 
Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service following the recent retirement of Dave 
Phillips.

It was also confirmed that Alan Sinclair, Interim Director of Adult Social 
Services and Krutika Pau, Interim Director of Children’s Services formally join 
the Board following the departure of Jane Wood from the Council.  It was a 
statutory requirement for the local authority directors of adult and children’s 
services be members of the health and wellbeing board.

Resolved –

(a) That Iain Harrison be welcomed to the Board as the representative of 
Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service.

(b) That it be noted that Alan Sinclair, Interim Director of Adult Social 
Services, and Krutika Pau, Interim Director of Children’s Services, be 
confirmed as statutory members of the Board.

60. Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st January 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

61. Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Report and Integration Strategy 

A report was considered that summarised the position of the 2015/16 Better 
Care Fund (BCF) programme to the end of the third quarter; the planning for 
2016/17 BCF Plan; and work to develop an integration strategy by March 
2017.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

Slough’s was considered to be performing well in the implementation of the 
BCF programme for 2015/16.  In the period to the end of December, non-
elective admissions activity was 340 above the 2015 target but was 1.4% 
below the 2014 baseline.  Performance was strong in other metrics such as 
admissions to residential care and discharge from hospital into reablement 
services.  BCF was forecast to come in on budget for the financial year, taking 
account of some reinvestment to support new pilot activity released from 
either delayed or unapproved schemes.

A draft of the BCF Plan 2016/17 was tabled and considered.  The plan 
needed to be submitted by 25th April and it was requested that the BCF Joint 
Commissioning Board be given delegated authority to sign off the final plan.  
A detailed review of schemes had been undertaken by the BCF delivery group 
as part of the planning process for 2016/17 and the Board noted the schemes 
making a significant impact that would be continued, pilot activity and the 
schemes that had not performed as expected and would be closed or 
redesigned.  The 2016/17 programme would broadly continue the current 
programme of activity and also focus on out of hours transformation and 
establishing an integrated point of referral for professionals into short term 
services through the existing Health Hub.

(Dr O’Donnell joined the meeting)

A range of issues were discussed on both current performance and next 
year’s BCF plan including the payment for performance mechanism and 
impact of BCF within the wider health and social care system.  The Board 
welcomed the work undertaken to review schemes to ensure that resources 
were focused on strongly performing schemes and pilot activity.  Integration, 
transformation and embedding new ways of working through the programme 
were key to sustaining improvement when BCF funding itself came to an end 
in 2010.  Slough was considered to be in a good position in terms of its joint 
working, but needed to influence other authorities and partners locally within 
the health system.

It was also agreed that future reports to focus on high level summary position 
of progress, and crucially the impact made by BCF, with more detailed 
reporting to Health PDG and BCF Commissioning Board.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress report of the Better Care Programme for 2015/16 be 
noted;

(b) That the proposed outline plan for the BCF for 2016/17 be circulated 
via email and approved in principle;

(c) That the BCF Joint Commissioning Board be given delegated authority 
to sign off the final plan to be submitted by 25 April 2016.

Page 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

62. NHS Slough CCG: 5 Year Plan Refresh and Update on 2 Year Plan 

The Board received a report on Slough Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
updated 5-year plan and 2-year operational plan and a presentation was 
delivered by Paul Sly, Interim Chief Officer at the Clinical Commissioning 
Group on the emerging System Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).

The STP was an overarching plan which aimed to set out how services would 
be transformed and how system sustainability would be reached.  An 
intensive period of engagement between local communities, partners and 
local authorities would be undertaken to develop the new plan by June 2016 
across the Frimley Health footprint.  An agreed STP was required in order to 
access the £2bn national Sustainability and Transformation Fund from 2017.  
Sir Andrew Morris would take the lead role in the development of the plan.

The Board emphasised the importance of ensuring the plan reflected both the 
distinct needs of local communities across the Frimley Health footprint and 
drew upon the examples of best practice locally.  The importance of the STP 
was recognised and it was discussed how partners could be best engaged in 
the forthcoming workshops and consultation process prior to sign off in the 
summer, including by the Slough Wellbeing Board.  Members would receive 
an update report in May and were encouraged to contribute to the 
development of the plan in the coming weeks as the timescales were tight.

The 2-year operational plan was then discussed and Dr O’Donnell 
summarised the key points.  Positive progress was being made in reducing 
avoidable hospital admissions and there was national interest being taken into 
the good work being done in Slough.  Significant work had been done to 
redesign primary care to provide longer appointments for those patients who 
could benefit most.  These issues had been discussed recently with the 
Health Scrutiny Panel in relation to the proposed changes to the Slough Walk-
In Centre and the importance of clear communication with residents was 
considered to be of crucia
[...]
r of Public Health 2015/16 

The Board received the 2015/16 Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health and were asked to approve publication of draft as set out in Appendix 
A to the report.  The report was a statutory requirement and was intended to 
stimulate discussion about some of the key challenges and inequalities, 
particularly focused on children and young people.

Board Members were invited to send any comments on the draft directly to 
the Director of Public Health by 1st April.  The Board noted the report and 
agreed that the document be published.

Resolved – That the Draft Public Health Annual Report, as at Appendix A to 
the report, be noted and published, subject to any comments from Members.

65. SWB Annual Report 2015/16 

The final draft of the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 was 
considered.  Since the discussion at the previous meeting Members had been 
invited to make further comments and these had been incorporated.  The 
document had also been considered by the Health Scrutiny Panel.

The Board made a number of further comments which are summarised as 
follows:

 Appendix 4 – section on health to include reference to the links 
between the Leisure Strategy and wider health and wellbeing agenda.

 Housing – Members raised the issue of strategic housing development 
in the borough and particularly the mix of developments.  Whilst there 
was a large number of high occupancy development coming through, 
board members highlighted the importance of ensuring the needs of 
families and older people could also be met.  It was agreed to bring a 
report to a future meeting or development session on housing strategy 
and Local Plan.

The Board approved the Annual Report 2015/16 and agreed to recommend 
endorsement to full Council.

Page 5



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.03.16

Resolved –

(a) That the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 be endorsed, 
subject to the incorporation of comments agreed at the meeting.

(b) That the Annual Report be recommended to Council for endorsement 
at its meeting on 19th April 2016.

66. Children and Young People's Partnership Board - Update 

The Board received an information report providing an update on the work of 
the Children & Young People’s Partnership Board.  The report set out how the 
progress in delivering the priorities identified in the Children & Young People’s 
Plan and stated that the Partnership arrangements would be reviewed in light 
of the findings from the recent Ofsted inspection and SWB review.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

67. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme 

Resolved – That the Report and Future Work Programme be noted.

68. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance record 2015/16 be noted.

69. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th May 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.10 pm and closed at 6.57 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board    DATE: 11 May 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   John Lisle, Accountable Officer, Berkshire East Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG)

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 636816

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR CONSIDERATION

SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Wellbeing Board with an update on the development of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Committee is requested to note the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
have been reviewed to as part of the analysis of system wide gaps.  

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The priorities in the STP reflect the need to improve overall health and wellbeing of the 
population.  The STP will focus on those priorities that need to be delivered across the 
system and local areas will continue to address their own local priorities.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The STP’s priorities are:

1) Making a further step change to improve wellbeing, increase prevention and early 
detection

2) Significant action to improve long term condition pathways including greater self 
management and proactive management across all providers.

3) Frailty pathways: providing proactive management of frail complex patients, having 
multiple complex physical and mental health long term conditions, reducing crises 
and prolonged hospital stays.

4) Redesigning urgent and emergency care, including integrated working and primary 
care models providing out of hospital responses to reduce hospital stays.

5) Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve outcomes 
and maximise value for citizens across the population, supported by evidence.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



Priorities 1 – 3 above particularly support the Council’s Five Year Plan outcomes.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial - These will be addressed in later phases of the STP with a high level 
financial analysis to be included in the June submission.  

(b) Risk Management - There are no risk management implications directly resulting 
from the recommendation of this report.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - None identified at this point.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment -This will be undertaken at a further stage of 
development of the STP.  

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) has to be submitted to NHS 
England by 30 June 2016.  It will set out the key priorities the System needs to address 
over the next five years.  An agreed plan will be the sole vehicle for attracting 
transformation funding into the System.

5.2 The System has been identified as spanning the populations of Slough, Windsor, 
Ascot and Maidenhead, Bracknell and Ascot, Surrey Heath and North East Hampshire 
and Farnham CCGs.  It has been named the ‘Frimley System’.

5.3 The governance has
[...]
ion and engagement  

The development of our STP will be supported by the 

existing tried and tested co-production and engagement 

channels used to support transformation with the public, 

voluntary sector, faith groups, users of our services and 

citizens.  These include: 

North East Hampshire and Farnham: 

 Vanguard communication and engagement 

 80 Community Ambassadors 

 Staff ambassadors 

 Collaborative trios 

East Berkshire: 

 New Vision of Care Design Group 

 Partnership Boards with voluntary sector, local 

authorities and NHS providers 

 On-line public surveys  

 Established local community partnership forums and 

public meetings 

Surrey Heath: 

 Quarterly stakeholder and public engagement 

workshops 

 “Making it Real” engagement events by local 

authority and health. 

 An increased emphasis on digital communication and 

social media 

The expertise in our local authorities will be used to 

support greater co-production as our STP develops and 

is delivered. 

P
age 14



 

5 

Section 3: Our emerging priorities 

Our emerging priorities 

As set out on slides 6-8, our initial work identifies the 

following emerging priorities to be addressed through our 

STP: 

1. Making a further step change to improve wellbeing, 

increase prevention and early detection 

 

2. Significant action to improve long term condition 

pathways including greater self management and 

proactive management across all providers. 

 

3. Frailty pathways: providing proactive management of 

frail complex patients, having multiple complex physical 

and mental health long term conditions, reducing crises 

and prolonged hospital stays. 

 

4. Redesigning urgent and emergency care, including 

integrated working and primary care models providing 

out of hospital responses to reduce hospital stays. 

 

5. Reducing variation and health inequalities across 

pathways to improve outcomes and maximise value for 

citizens across the population, supported by e
[...]
sions and unnecessarily prolonged hospital stays 

are all rising.  The system is struggling to maintain its 

historically strong operational performance against key 

access targets. 

 

The number of people reporting a poor experience with 

general practice care out of hours is increasing. 

 

The proportion of people who feel supported to manage 

their health conditions is reducing in some areas. 

 

The trend for health related quality of life for people with 

long term conditions is not improving. 

 

There are a number of specific disease areas where 

improvements can be made to outcomes, mortality and 

cost.  The largest gap is in heart disease and stroke.  

Other significant gaps are in cancer, respiratory disease 

and falls. The consideration of the mental health and 

wellbeing of people with these conditions also needs to be 

embedded in interventions and practice. 

 

The challenge for care and quality in 

the Frimley System 

 
When we model the demographic impact over the next 5 

years it identifies a significant increase in emergency 

admissions (circa 25%), significant reductions in the 

proportion of people feeling supported to manage their 

health condition and the quality of life for people with 

long term conditions. 

 

Our emerging priorities 

2. Significant action to improve long term condition 

pathways including greater self management and 

proactive management across all providers. 

3. Frailty pathways: providing proactive management of 

frail complex patients, having multiple complex 

physical and mental health long term conditions, 

reducing crises and prolonged hospital stays. 

4. Redesigning urgent and emergency care, including 

integrated working & primary care models providing 

out of hospital responses to reduce hospital stays. 

5. Reducing variation  and health inequalities across 

pathways to improve outcomes and maximise value 

for citizens across the population, supported by 

evidence. 

P
age 1
[...]
• Guildford Borough Council 

• Hart District Council 

• Rushmoor Borough Council 

• Surrey Heath Borough Council 

• Waverley Borough Council 

P
age 22



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 11 May 2016 

CONTACT OFFICER: Dean Tyler (Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes) 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875847

WARD(S): All

FOR DISCUSSION

REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS AND REFRESH OF SLOUGH 
WELLBEING STRATGY

1. Purpose of Report

To agree next steps following the recent consultation on a review of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board; our wider partnership arrangements and a refresh of the Slough 
Wellbeing Strategy.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Board is asked to: 

a) Note the findings at Appendix A from the recent consultation and appoint to a 
Task and Finish group to look at our ways of working so that membership, Terms 
of Reference and timescales can be agreed;

b) Endorse the proposal at Appendix B for how the Wellbeing Board will work and 
how our wider partnership network should operate in future;

c) Agree the proposed outline at Appendix C for a new Wellbeing Strategy and in 
particular the top three priorities for the year ahead;

d) Note the timetable at section 7 below for next steps and date for a launch of the 
new Wellbeing Strategy at a partnership conference on 22 September 2016.

3. The Slough Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS), the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and the Council’s Five Year Plan

3.a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

Slough’s current Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016 expires shortly.  This report 
explains the work being undertaken by the Board with partners to develop a new 
Strategy and to ensure that we have an effective partnership network to deliver this.

3.b Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

The new Wellbeing Strategy will be informed by our Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, the Slough Story and through consultation with representatives from 
the Wellbeing Board, its subgroups, key stakeholders and other partners.

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 4



3.c Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Slough’s current Wellbeing Strategy’s contributes to the eight Five Year Plan 
outcomes in particular outcomes 1 to 6.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications associated with the proposed 
actions.

(b) Risk Management - There are no identified risks associated with the proposed 
actions.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no direct legal 
implications.  The specific activity in the Strategy and other plans may have legal 
implications which will be brought to the attention of the Council’s Cabinet 
separately.  There are no Human Rights Act Implications.
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment - There is no requirement to complete an 
Equalities Impact Assessment in relation to this report although we will need to 
undertake one for the new Wellbeing Strategy. 

5. Supporting Information

The Wellbeing Board held a development workshop with partners in January 2016 
to:
 

 Review the role of the Wellbeing Board and improve our partnership 
arrangements;

 Identify priorities for a refresh of the Wellbeing Strategy; and
 Consider future ways of working.

The feedback from the workshop was captured in a short Outcomes report which 
was discussed with Wellbeing Board members after its meeting in March.  The 
Board agreed a series of questions for consultation with those that attended the 
workshop in January as well as partners from the various sub groups and other 
stakeholders.  

Appendix A to this report summarises the responses received.  Based on the 
responses, Appendix B sets out a proposal for how our new partnership 
arrangements will operate and Appendix C proposes a framework for the new 
Wellbeing Strategy and the top three priorities for the first year.

6. Comments of other Committees

The Outcomes report from January’s development workshop was also shared with 
the Health 
[...]
rove the 
health and wellbeing outcomes of residents and tackle the wider determinants of 
health. 

 To deliver the Board’s duty to promote joint commissioning and integrated 
provision, by bringing together a wider range of resources across NHS, social 
care, public health and other related services.

 To give the public a voice in shaping health and wellbeing services in Slough, 
and provide a key forum for public accountability of the NHS, public health, social 
care and other commissioned services that are related to health and wellbeing in 
Slough.

1 Health and Social Care Act 2012

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  

DATE:  11 May 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Interim Director of Adult Social Services
Mike Wooldridge, Better Care Fund Programme Manager

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S):  All
PART I

FOR INFORMATION

BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2016-17

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to inform the Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) of the 
final Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2016-17 which was approved by the Joint 
Commissioning Board and submitted on 3rd May 2016.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The SWB is asked to note the content of the Better Care Fund Plan for 2016/17

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The Better Care Fund programme is developed and managed between the local 
authority and CCG together with other delivery partners aims to improve, both 
directly and indirectly, the wellbeing outcomes of the people of Slough against all 
the priorities of the strategy but especially the Health priority.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The Better Care programme will contribute towards the outcome of more people 
taking responsibility and managing their own health, care and support needs. 

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

These are as outlined in 
[...]
wards people being empowered and 
supported to better manage their own 
health. It fits with the Slough BCF workstream 
of Proactive Care 

Definition The percentage of patients who respond to 
their GP survey question 33. 

“How confident are you that you can manage 
your own health?”.

 It includes all patients who answer the 
question and responds as either ‘very 
confident’ or ‘fairly confident’.

Source  GP Patient Survey

Reporting schedule for data source Frequency: 

P
age 76



BCF Plan - Final

33

GP Survey every six months

Timing: 6 month lag

Baseline: 

January 2016 baseline rate of 90% 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD - ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16

MEMBER 13/05 15/07 23/09 11/11 21/01 23/03

Naveed Ahmed P Ap P Ap P P

Cllr Rob Anderson P Ap P P P P

Ruth Bagley P P P P P P

Simon Bowden Sub
(CI Wong)

Sub
(CI Wong)

P Sub
(CI Wong)

P Sub
(CI Wong)

Cllr Sabia Hussain P Ap P P P P

Ramesh Kukar Ap P Sub
(Jesal Dhokia)

P P P

Lise Lllewellyn P P P P P Ap

Jim O’Donnell Sub
(Carrol Crowe)

Sub
(Dr Iyer)

Ab Sub
(Sangeeta Saran)

Sub
(Sangeeta Saran)

P

Les O’Gorman Ap P Ap P P Ap

Dave Phillips P P P P P

Colin Pill P P P P Ap Ap

NHS England 
representative

Ap Ab Ab Ab Ap Ab

Jane Wood Sub
(Alan Sinclair)

Sub
(Alan Sinclair)

Ap Sub
(Alan Sinclair)

Ap

Iain Harrison Ap

Alan Sinclair P

Krutika Pau Ap

P   = Present Sub = Substitute sent
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 79

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd March 2016
	3 Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
	Appendix A Frimley STP April submission final

	4 SWB Future ways of working and priorities
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016-17
	Appendix B Slough BCF 2016-17 narrative  plan

	7 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th May, 2016.

Present:- Lise Llewellyn (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Councillor Hussain, 
Ruth Bagley, Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Les O'Gorman, Krutika 
Pau, Alan Sinclair, Pretesh Singadia (from 5.12pm, deputising for Colin 
Pill) and Superintendent Wong

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Anderson and Naveed Ahmed

PART 1

70. Declaration of Interest 

No declarations were made.

71. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd March 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

72. Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

John Lisle, Accountable Officer for Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), updated the Board on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) for the Frimley footprint which would be submitted to the 
Department of Health by the end of June.

The STP would set out the key priorities across the system for the next five 
years and would be crucial to securing transformation funding.  A significant 
amount of work had already been done with partners which had helped 
identify five emerging priorities:

1. Making a further step change to improve wellbeing, increase 
prevention and early detection

2. Significant action to improve long term condition pathways including 
greater self management and proactive management across all 
providers.

3. Frailty pathways: providing proactive management of frail complex 
patients, having multiple complex physical and mental health long term 
conditions, reducing crises and prolonged hospital stays.

4. Redesigning urgent and emergency care, including integrated working 
and primary care models providing out of hospital responses to reduce 
hospital stays.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.05.16

5. Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve 
outcomes and maximise value for citizens across the population, 
supported by evidence.

Generally positive feedback had been received from the Department on the 
initial submission on governance and headline priorities and further work 
would be done to address the areas that scored lowest.  The timescale for the 
fully developed plan was tight and it was hoped that effective patient 
engagement could be undertaken prior to submission.

(Pretesh Singadia joined the meeting)

The Board discussed the overall purpose and scope of the STP, and it was 
noted that the plan was focused on identifying and addressing the common 
issues and priorities across the Frimley system.  A strong plan would be 
required to attract the additional transformation funding and it would 
complement rather than replace local plans, strategies and activities to 
address local priorities in Slough.  A range of other issues were discussed 
including the prioritisation of specific groups, for example young people, and 
conditions such as diabetes and TB that were key local priorities.  The Board 
emphasised the importance of ensuring that the STP contributed rather than 
cut across the improvement of health outcomes and priorities locally.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

73. SWB Future ways of working and priorities 

A report was considered on the next steps on the priorities and future ways of 
working for the Board following the recent consultation on the review of the 
Slough Wellbeing Board; the wider partnership arrangements and refresh of 
the Slough Wellbeing Strategy.

There had been a positive response to the consultation undertaken since the 
workshop held in January and the Board considered a series of appendices 
that set out the consultation feedback, proposals on ways of working and 
outline of a new Wellbeing Strategy.  It was proposed and agreed to establish 
a Task and Finish Group comprising Les O’Gorman, Naveed Ahmed and 
Dean Tyler, with input from Democratic Services, develop and present revised 
ways of working and terms of reference to the Board.

The structure and operation of the wider partnership was discussed, including 
the enhanced role of the Health Priority Delivery Group (PDG).  It was agreed 
that PDGs and sub-groups should only exist where they had a clear purpose 
and the partnership model would vary across the different priority themes.  
These groups would require the leadership and practical support of a range of 
partners, not just the Council.  The engagement of partners was agreed as 
bring critical to success, as was streamlining partnership structures and ways 
of working, including reports to the Board, to reduce duplication and provide 
greater focus.  In addition to the statutory roles of the Board it was agreed to 
continue with Board’s role in considering the wider determinants of health.  



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.05.16

Any delegations to PDGs and sub-groups should be clear, with decisions 
coming back to the Board where necessary.  Board members also 
emphasised the importance of strong community engagement and suggested 
the potential use of partners as a ‘think tank’ for Slough.

The rationale for approach taken towards the refresh of the Wellbeing 
Strategy was explained and it was agreed to focus on those priority issues 
where the partnership could add most value.  Emerging priorities identified at 
the workshop and consultation included life expectancy and health inequality; 
mental health and housing.  It was suggested that the Strategy be explicit 
about the prioritisation of children and young people and how the text could 
more strongly reflect these issues.  There were a number of options for the 
appropriate level of consultation for the refreshed strategy and partners made 
some further suggestions about the mechanisms and key questions for the 
such consultations.  The first Annual Conference for the partnership would be 
held on 22nd September and would include the launch of the refreshed 
strategy.  It was proposed and agreed that the partnership arrangements, 
ways of working and revised terms of the reference would be brought to the 
Board in July for agreement.

Resolved –

(a) That the findings at Appendix A from the recent consultation be noted 
and a Task and Finish group be appointed to look at our ways of 
working so that membership, Terms of Reference and timescales could 
be agreed;

(b) That the proposal at Appendix B for how the Wellbeing Board will work 
and how our wider partnership network should operate in future be 
endorsed;

(c) That the proposed outline at Appendix C for a new Wellbeing Strategy 
and in particular the top three priorities for the year ahead be agreed;

(d) That the timetable at section 7 of the report for next steps be noted and 
that the new Wellbeing Strategy be launched at a partnership 
conference on 22 September 2016.

74. Local Healthwatch for Slough 

The Acting Director of Adult Social Care updated the Board on the work being 
undertaken to re-procure a local Healthwatch service for Slough.  The current 
contract would formally end on 31st March 2017 and the local authority had a 
statutory duty to commission a local Healthwatch organisation.  The approach 
being taken was outlined and the Board would be updated as the 
commissioning progressed.

Resolved – The Board noted the report and the approach to being taken in 
relation to the recommissioning of the service when the current 
contract ended on 31st March 2017.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.05.16

75. Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016-17 

The Board received an information report setting out the final Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Plan for 2016-17 which was approved by the Joint 
Commissioning Board and submitted on 3rd May 2016.

Resolved – That the Better Care Fund plan for 2016-17 be noted.

76. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Attendance Report 2015-16 be noted.

77. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th July 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.04 pm and closed at 6.27 pm)


